Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## EVERGREEN INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 長興國際(集團)控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 238)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Evergreen International Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at The Garden Rooms, 2nd Floor, The Royal Garden, 69 Mody Road, Tsimshatsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Monday, 6 January 2014 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, with or without amendments, passing the following resolution which will be proposed as ordinary resolution:

## ORDINARY RESOLUTION

## "THAT:

**Exchange**") granting approval of the listing of and permission to deal in the shares falling to be issued pursuant to the exercise of any options granted under the share option scheme referred to in the circular despatched to the shareholders of the Company on the same day as this notice, the terms of which are set out in the printed document marked "A" now produced to this meeting and for the purpose of identification signed by the Chairman of this meeting hereof (the "**New Share Option Scheme**"), the New Share Option Scheme be and is hereby approved and adopted to be the share option scheme of the Company and with effect from the date of the New Share Option Scheme becoming unconditional and coming into effect, the existing share option scheme of the Company which was adopted by the Company on 8 October 2010 be terminated and that the directors of the Company (the "**Directors**") be authorised:

- (a) to grant options thereunder and to allot and issue shares of the Company ("Shares") pursuant to the New Share Option Scheme;
- (b) to alter and/or modify the New Share Option Scheme from time to time provided that such alteration and/or modification is effected in accordance with the provisions of the New Share Option Scheme relating to the alteration and/or modification and subject to Chapter 17 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules");

- (c) to allot and issue from time to time such number of Shares as may be required to be allotted and issued pursuant to the exercise of options granted under the New Share Option Scheme and subject to the Listing Rules; and
- (d) to take all such steps as may be necessary or desirable to implement the New Share Option Scheme."

Yours faithfully, For and on behalf of the Board **Evergreen International Holdings Limited CHAN Yuk Ming** 

Chairman

Hong Kong, 17 December 2013

Notes:

- The resolution at the EGM will be taken by poll pursuant to the Articles of Associations and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and of the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint a proxy or proxies (if holding two or more shares) to attend and vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof. Completion and deposit of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the EGM and, in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. CHAN Yuk Ming, Mr. CHEN Yunan and Mr. CHEN Minwen as the executive Directors and Mr. FONG Wo, Felix, Mr. KWOK Chi Sun, Vincent and Mr. CHENG King Hoi, Andrew as the independent non-executive Directors.